OP \$40.00 87123428

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM721827

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TEXAS CAPITAL BANK		07/24/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FILE & SERVEXPRESS, LLC
Street Address:	4448 WEST LOVERS LANE
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75209
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87123428	CASEFILEXPRESS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173424001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6173424000

Email: bcorbin@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET N.W., SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	650080-0009		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BOBBIE-JEAN CORBIN		
SIGNATURE:	/bobbie-jean corbin/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2022		

Total Attachments: 5

source=650080-0009_2022-04-18_IP_Release#page1.tif source=650080-0009_2022-04-18_IP_Release#page2.tif source=650080-0009_2022-04-18_IP_Release#page3.tif source=650080-0009_2022-04-18_IP_Release#page4.tif

source=650080-0009_2022-04-18_IP_Release#page5.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST (the "Release") is entered into this 24th day of July, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), by and from Texas Capital Bank, a national banking association on behalf of itself and its affiliates and as Administrative Agent for the Lenders and other Secured Parties under the Credit Agreement as defined below ("Secured Party"), with offices at 2000 McKinney Avenue, Suite 700, Dallas Texas 75201, to FILE & SERVEXPRESS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party and Grantors are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 21, 2016 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meaning given such terms in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted the Secured Party a security interest in various U.S. Patents (listed on Exhibit A, attached hereto) (the "Patents"), and various U.S. Trademarks (listed on Exhibit B, attached hereto) (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was previously recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 9, 2017 at Reel 5960 Frame 0959, as to Trademarks and at Reel 041309 Frame 0621206, as to the Patents.

WHEREAS, all amounts owing and due under the Credit Agreement have been paid in full, and the Secured Party wishes to evidence the release of its interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents and Trademarks, and retransfer and reassign to Grantors, without recourse, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the listed Patents and Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby releases, terminates, cancels, relinquishes and discharges any security interest it may have in, and any right of set off against, the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents listed in Exhibit A (attached hereto) and the Trademarks listed in Exhibit B (attached hereto), including any goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing, and all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and retransfers and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the listed Patents and Trademarks to their respective Grantors, without recourse. The Secured Party authorizes and requests that the Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.
- 2. <u>Delivery by Facsimile</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic transmission (including .pdf file) shall be as effective as delivery of a signed counterpart of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date shown above.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

4845-9137-3507 v.1 4813-9057-1716.2

TEXAS CAPITAL BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Docusigned by:

Andrew Howard

948C4293FDA34DF...

Ву__

Name: Andrew Howard Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest

Exhibit A to Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest

PATENTS

Patents:

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Patents</u>	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date
File & ServeXpress, LLC	Systems and Methods for Evaluating Legal Pleadings	U.S. Appl. No. 62/246,709	10-27-15
File & ServeXpress, LLC	Networked Lead Processing System and Methods of Using the Same	U.S. Appl. No. 62/246,725	10-27-15
File & ServeXpress, LLC	System and Method for Providing Purchasable Leads	14/997,259	01-15-16
File & ServeXpress, LLC	Systems and Methods for Implementing Electronic Case Cards	14/997,246	01-15-16

Patent Applications:

None.

Patent Licenses:

Patent and Know-How License Agreement between Grantor and CaseEdge, LLC dated November ____, 2016, which licenses to Grantor technology related to a legal technology platform known as "CaseEdgeTM", including but not limited to technology related to legal research, file management, electronic document storage, such as digital interactive representations of clients that can be accessed and shared across a networked environment, preparation, filing, and storage of legal pleadings, law practice management, and including that disclosed in U.S. Pat. App. 62/104,652 together with all patents or patent applications that claim priority or otherwise depend or issue therefrom and related know-how.

Exhibit B to Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest

TRADEMARKS

Trademarks					
Mark	Filing Date	App. No.	Issue Date	Reg. No.	Owner
CASEFILEXPRESS	8/1/16	87123428	-	-	File & ServeXpress, LLC

4813-9057-1716.2

RECORDED: 04/18/2022